

FILED  
10-14-2022  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT

Appeal No.2021AP001787 LV

Circuit Court Case No. 2021CV001469

**SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN**

---

ALLEN GAHL, Attorney-in-fact, on behalf of his principal,

JOHN J. ZINGSHEIM,

Petitioner-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

AURORA HEALTH CARE, INC.

d/b/a AURORA MEDICAL CENTER-SUMMIT,

Respondent-Appellant

---

Granted September 14, 2022, Petition for Review of decision of the Wisconsin Court of Appeals, District II on Reversing Order of the Circuit Court for Waukesha County, Case No. 2021CV001469, the Honorable Lloyd Carter, Presiding

---

**BRIEF**

---

Karen L. Mueller, General Counsel  
Wis. Bar: 1038392

AMOS CENTER FOR JUSTICE & LIBERTY  
18261 57<sup>TH</sup> Avenue, Chippewa Falls, WI 54729  
715-855-9011

[karen@amoscenterforjustice.org](mailto:karen@amoscenterforjustice.org)

*Petitioner/Respondent-Petitioner Attorney*

## CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....  | 4  |
| <b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....   | 8  |
| <b>CRITERIA FOR REVIEW BY THIS HONORABLE COURT</b> .....   | 10 |
| <b>ARGUMENT</b> .....  | 10 |
| <b>I. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS TO REVERSE JUDGE LLOYD CARTER’S DECISION AS AN ERRONEOUS EXERCIZE OF DISCRETION, IS ITSELF, AN ERROR OF THE APPEALS COURT MAJORITY WHICH BE REVERSED</b> .....  | 10 |
| <b>A. THE APPEALS COURT HELD THAT THE CIRCUIT COURT LACKED THE AUTHORITY TO ISSUE A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND BECAUSE OF THAT FINDING IT REVERSED JUDGE CARTER’S DECISION, IN ERROR, DUE TO A MISCHARACTERIZATION OF CERTAIN EVIDENCE, EXHIBITS, PROCESSES AND INCORRECT LEGAL ANALYSIS.</b> .....        | 11 |
| <b>B. JUDGE GROGAN, DISSENTING, CONTINUED HER ANALYSIS OF THE MAJORITY’S DECISION BY POINTING OUT THAT THE TWO JUDGES RELIED ON INCORRECT PREMISES THAT COULD CAUSE A HEALTH PROVIDER’S INCORRECT STANDARD OF CARE TO BE USED. THIS POSSIBILITY LED HER TO WRITE FN 11 AT APP. 51 WHICH FOLLOWS:</b> ..... | 12 |
| <b>C. THE APPEALS COURT MISLEADINGLY STATED THAT GAHL DID NOT PRESENT AFFIDAVITS FROM HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS SHOWING THAT THE PROPOSED TREATMENT WAS WITHIN THE ACCEPTED STANDARD OF CARE FOR COVID-19. SEE</b> .....   | 14 |
| <b>D. THE APPEALS COURT MISCHARACTERIZED THE ISSUE PRESENTED TO THEM AS ONE WHERE BOTH PARTIES AGREED IT WAS “WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT HAD AUTHORITY TO COMPEL AURORA TO ADMINISTER A TREATMENT THAT, IN ITS PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT, IS BELOW THE STANDARD OF CARE.” SEE APP 19, ¶33.</b> .....            | 16 |
| <b>II. MR. GAHL’S PETITION FOR REVIEW CONTAINED FOUR SOURCES OF JUDICIAL AUTHORITY THAT ALLOWED FOR JUDGE LLOYD CARTER TO GRANT A TEMPORARY INJUNCTION.</b> .....  | 18 |
| <b>A. THE HEALTH CARE POWER OF ATTORNEY STATUTORY FORM CREATED UNDER WIS. STAT. § 155.30(1) GRANTS THE PRINCIPAL OF THAT SIGNED DOCUMENT THE ABILITY TO REQUEST AND RECEIVE A “NECESSARY TREATMENT.”</b> .....   | 19 |
| <b>B. THE INHERENT EQUITABLE AUTHORITY OF THE CIRCUIT COURT WAS THE SECOND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY THAT JUDGE LLOYD CARTER COULD HAVE USED TO MAKE HIS RULING</b> .....  | 28 |
| <b>C. THE IMPLIED CONTRACT BETWEEN HOSPITAL AND JOHN ZINGSHEIM AND OTHER PATIENTS REQUIRED THE HOSPITAL TO UPHOLD ITS DUTY TO NOT VIOLATE ITS DUTY OF “GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING” AND TO “DO NO HARM.”</b> .....   | 33 |
| <b>CONCLUSIONS AND RELIEF SOUGHT</b> .....   | 34 |

**CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM/LENGTH.....36**

**CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC FILING.....37**

**APPENDIX.....38**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CONSTITUTION

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Wisconsin State Constitution Article VII: JUDICIARY               | 30 |
| Wisconsin State Constitution Article I, §2 DECLARATION OF RIGHTS: | 31 |

### CASES

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Breier, 130 Wis. 2d at 388-89   | 28 |
| <i>Armes v. Kenosha Cnty.</i> , 81 Wis.2d 309, 318, 260 N.W.2d 515 (1977))  | 21 |
| Articles I, §2 DECLARATION OF RIGHTS:   | 30 |
| <i>Cf. Graziano v. Town of Long Lake</i> , 191 Wis.2d 812, 822, 530 N.W.2d 55<br>(Ct.App.1995)                                  | 21 |
| <i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 253-54 (1992)  | 25 |
| <i>Fischer v Fischer</i> , 31 Wis.2d 293, 142 N.W.2d 857 (Wis. 1966)  | 33 |
| <i>Gister v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 342 Wis.2d 496, 818 N.W.2d 880, 2012<br>WI 86 (Wis. 2012)                           | 21 |
| <i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. v. Union Planters Bank</i> , 530 U.S. 1, 6 (2000)   | 25 |
| <i>In re Kading</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 508, 518, 235. N.W. 2d 409 (1975))   | 30 |
| <i>Rubin v. the United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424, 430 (1981).   | 26 |
| <i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, ¶¶45-46, 271<br>Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 (Wis. 2004) | 22 |
| <i>State of Wisconsin v Schwind</i> , 2019 WI 48, ¶13   | 30 |
| <i>Stroede v. Soc'y Ins.</i> , 397 Wis.2d 17, 959 N.W.2d 305, 2021 WI 43 (Wis.<br>2021)   | 24 |
| Wis. Stat. § 155.30(1)  | 19 |
| Wis. Stat. § 450.137 (2019-20),   | 12 |
| Wisconsin State Constitution provides for the setting up of the court system<br>through Articles VII: JUDICIARY                 | 30 |

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 155.30(1) ————— 26, 27

Wis. Stat. § 450.137 (2019-20), ————— 13
